

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : KP(M).331 /2014

Complainant/ appellant : Shri Dulal Bora

Respondent : Education (Secondary Deptt., Govt. of Assam

Date of hearing : 27.4.2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

Appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 27.4.2016

The petitioner Shri Dulal Bora is present. The Public Authority is represented by (1) Smti. Sweety G. Kalita, Deputy Secretary & SPIO of Education (Secondary) Deptt., Govt. of Assam, (2) Dr. Runu Dutta, Director, P&D Deptt, Assam, (3) Smti. Pranati Majumdar, ADC, Kamrup (M), (4) Shri Haren Kalita, Sr. Planning Officer, DC's office, Kamrup (M), and (5) Shri Nirod Khound, Asstt. Planning Officer, DC's office, Jorhat. The Second Appeal petition dtd 17.12.13 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

From perusal of the case records it is seen that vide his RTI petition dtd 6.4.13 the petitioner wanted information on different aspects of the Gyan Jyoti Scheme being implemented by the State Government. The petitioner filed his RTI petition before the Commissioner & Secretary, Education (Secondary) Department, Govt. of Assam. The Deputy Secretary & SPIO of Secondary Education Department apprised this Commission today that Gyan Jyoti Scheme is implemented by the P&D Department and accordingly it was transferred to the P&D Department. The representative from the P&D Department, Dr. Runu Dutta, Director submitted that they are the administrative Department for implementation of the scheme and they are implementing it through Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) and Deputy Commissioner, Jorhat districts for the entire State.

This Commission directs the Director of the P&D Department to furnish a copy of the Gyan Jyoti scheme to the petitioner, which she furnished. This includes information on the purpose of the scheme and when the scheme was introduced.

As regards the number of students benefitted by the scheme and district-wise expenditure incurred so far, this Commission directs the Director of P&D Department, who

came prepared with the sought for information, to hand over the same to the petitioner today before the Commission. Accordingly the information received from the districts of Jorhat and Kamrup (M) were handed over by the Director, P&D Department, Dr. Runu Dutta to the petitioner in presence of this Commission.

With the above order, the Second Appeal petition dtd17.12.13 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ KP(M).331/2014/

Dtd. 27.4.2016

Copy to:

- 1. The Deputy Secretary & SPIO, Education (secondary) Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati- 781 006 for information.
- 2. Dr. Runu Dutta, Director, P&D Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati- 781 006 for information.
- 3. Shri Dulal Bora, Kainadhara, House No. 118, Khanapara, Guwahati-22 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission